507054895 01/03/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7101731

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS RECORDED AT REEL 040031, FRAME 0610

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DEUTSCHE BANK AG NEW YORK BRANCH, AS AN ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT	12/31/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	THE TOPPS COMPANY, INC.	
Street Address:	eet Address: ONE WHITEHALL STREET	
City:	NEW YORK	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10004	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62265152
Application Number:	29547986
PCT Number:	US2016016835

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)354-8113

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: iprecordations@whitecase.com

Correspondent Name: SYDNEY CRUTE

Address Line 1: 1221 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10020

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1411779-0038-CZ49
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SYDNEY CRUTE
SIGNATURE:	/Sydney Crute/
DATE SIGNED:	01/03/2022

Total Attachments: 3

source=Topps - Patent Release 040031_0610 (Executed)#page1.tif source=Topps - Patent Release 040031_0610 (Executed)#page2.tif source=Topps - Patent Release 040031_0610 (Executed)#page3.tif

PATENT 507054895 REEL: 058570 FRAME: 0404

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents ("<u>Patent Release</u>") is made as of December 31, 2021, by **DEUTSCHE BANK AG NEW YORK BRANCH**, a German banking corporation (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, "<u>Administrative Agent</u>") in favor of **THE TOPPS COMPANY, INC.**, a Delaware corporation with an address at One Whitehall Street, New York, New York 10004 (the "Grantor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantor entered into a certain supplemental patent security agreement dated September 13, 2016 (the "<u>Patent Security Agreement</u>") with Administrative Agent, notice of which was recorded on September 14, 2016 at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 040031, Frame 0610.

Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Patent Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, Grantor granted the Administrative Agent, under the terms of the Patent Security Agreement, a continuing security interest (the "<u>Security Interest</u>") in favor of the Administrative Agent, in and to all of its right, title and interest in any and all of the following (collectively, the "<u>Patent Collateral</u>"):

- (a) Patents and Patent applications of the Grantor, including those set forth in <u>Schedule</u> $\underline{\mathbf{A}}$ attached hereto;
 - (b) all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals and reexaminations of any of the foregoing;
 - (c) any and all claims for damages and injunctive relief for past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, violation or misuse with respect to any of the foregoing, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect, or otherwise recover, such damages; and
 - (d) any and all Proceeds of, collateral for, income, royalties and other payments now or hereafter due and payable with respect to, all products of, and supporting obligations relating to, any and all of the Patent Collateral of or arising from any of the foregoing.

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all such Patent Collateral as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and intending to be legally bound, the Administrative Agent, for itself and on behalf of the lenders in association with the Security Interest, hereby releases, terminates and discharges any and all of its interest in the Patent Collateral of the Grantor, and assigns, transfers and conveys to Grantor any interest in such intellectual property.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 058570 FRAME: 0405

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Patent Release to be executed as of the day and year first written above.

> DEUTSCHE BANK AG NEW YORK BRANCH, as Administrative Agent

Name: Philip Tancorra
Vice President

philip.tancorra@db.com 212-250-6576

By: Name:

Jessica Lutrario Title:

Associate

jessica.lutrario@db.com

212-250-8235

SCHEDULE A

PATENT REGISTRATIONS

None.

PATENT APPLICATIONS

NO.	OWNER	TITLE	APP. NO.	APP. DATE
1.	The Topps Company, Inc.	PACKAGING FOR CHEWING GUM (JDP GUM)	PCT/US2016/01 6835	2/5/2016
2.	The Topps Company, Inc.	STORY-CONNECTED GAME KIT AND METHOD FOR PLAYING GAME THEREOF (CONNEXIONS)	62/265152	12/9/2015
3.	The Topps Company, Inc.	GAME PIECE (CONNEXIONS)	29/547986	12/9/2015

PATENT REEL: 058570 FRAME: 0407

RECORDED: 01/03/2022